Mr. Fred M. Vinson, Jr. August 9, 1968
Assistant Attorney General

Director, FEI 1 - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. Long
ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

/ ;

Reference is made to your memorandum of August 6, 1968, in
which you niake inquiry concerning one Barclays Bank slip listed in Docu-
ment Number Nine appended to a report of New Scotland Yard.

We are enclosing two copies of this Barclays Bank slip, one is
an exact copy of the original, and one which the writing has been typewritten
due to the illegibility of the writing.

It appears that James Earl Ray, upon his return from Portugal
to London on May 17, 1968, may have exchanged currency.

Enclosures (2)

REL:erge - B
(5) /

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO )
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NOTE:

Legat, London transmitted to us a report of New Scotland Yard
concerning the activities of James Earl Ray while in London, England.
We transmitted this report to Mr. Vinson, Assistant Attorney General.
Mr. Vinson, in his memorandum of August 6, 1968, stated that in con-
nection with Document Number Nine appended to that report, he noted that
"Sneyd's' possessions, as listed, included one Barclays Bank slip in name
of Sneyd. Mr. Vinson stated he would appreciate being informead of what
sort of bank transaction was represented by this document.

The personal effects, including this slip, are presently in
possession of the Shelby County Sheriff's Office, Memphis, Tennessee.
M-=mphis obtained copies of the bank slip and transmitted them to the
Bureau. We are responding to Mr, Vinson's inquiry and are enclosing
copies of the Barclays Bank slip. Legat, London has been r equested to
determine if New Scotland Yard conducted any investigation in that
particular matter, and if so, advise us of the results thereof.
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C-4a (Rev. 1-19-67) q‘
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

pATE: §- F- %

TO: AL, il 3 E (L4-1335)

Invoice of Contents

M Crypt.-Tvgiﬁ'.
\1

| EA. PLASTIC CUNTAINER BEAR!NGSWURDS "COLE-A-PHUNE™ WHICH CONTAINS TAPE E]Docuqa}\
RECORTING o VOICES OF INDIVIDUALS WHO CONTACTEC " THE HOT LINE © "RN'
CULLMN uF "GhEENSEURL <ECURD™ NEWSPAPER, Eﬁ\l:@ io Engineering

[ LFPS

EVIDENCE EVIDENCE EVIDENCE EVIDENCE
phs

-
|

Special Instructions:

Mail Room: Show shipment date and registry number.
Shipping Room: Show shipment date; bill of lading number;
initial invoice; return to Section checked in block; after
initialing in block, invoj e‘%lt?; wlaced in administrative file. AUGQ - 1968

r

FBI File No{ L
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.EDERM BUREAY OF INVESTIGATION
L% DEPARTMENY OF 1USTICE

COMMUNICATION SECTION
AUG 91868

TELETYPE,

P31 WASH

5=3=8%8 HIP

TO DIE@QTOR AND MEMPHIS

MINGHAM (44-1740) 2P

T3 DUREAU THIS 0ATE.
ATROMARINE, ADVISED ThHIS DATO

AAVE RECREIVED HURDLCUS THREATEWING TELTPHOWZ CALLS IY TH:

O THE 2FFECT THAT "YOU WILL NCT LIVE TGO TESTIFY IN THIS

TRAIL™ AXD "YOU WILL %0T LIVEZ TC GG TU CUURT.” HTSSPAPER
AXTICLES RICLNTLY PUZLISHED INDICATED THAT pggXuooD WAS TC 2z PRILC
JITNESS I6 CAPTICHED CASE TODAY TILIPHONE CALL RECEIVED AT
ACROMARIGEZ FHOM UNKNOwh INDIVIDUAL BELIZVED
HE WAS MEM3ZR OF THE BLACK PANTHERS
OFF SHOTGUMN. WHEN ADVISED THEY DID nUl TOCH
SHOULD DO S0 AS THEIR PLACE WAS QCf}KXQO 3z

SUREAU TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED OF ASOVE, ARD DEBAMUGITALYS
ATTCRNEY STEPHEN J. POLLAK INSTRucsz THAT DISTRICT=RISCRuIY

: I T
CANALD, WENMPHIS, SHOULD 2E'ADVISED CF THE ARCVI.

£ND PAGE ONEZ

5 3AUGA 6196L
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~ July 31, 1968 . ]
GENERAL INVESTIGATI@) DIVISION

‘This is the case involving the
murder of Martin Luther King, Jr,

The attached relates to the findings
of an eight member lawyer committee
named by Shelby County Tennessee
Criminal Court Judge W. Preston Battle
to investigate possible violations of a
court order previously issued by him
concerning court house, courtroom
procedure and publicity in the forthcoming

state trial of James Earl Ray,

The committee cited violations of
the court order by Arthur B Hanes, Ray's
Attorney, Shelby County Sheriff William
MOI’I‘IS, US Attorney General Ramsey Clark;
and Russell X, Thompson an attorney who
may assist Hanes,

The attached also relates to a new
order issued by Judge Battle, Memphis
is forwarddng copy of order to Bureau,
Department being advised, .

REL/rl

L

~—
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FBI WASH DC g o
1234 AM DEFERED 7/31/68 TSJ

TO: DIRECTOR 0(44-38861)

FROM: MEMPHIS (44-1987) (4P)

MURKIN; e, ,
R Y
K

RE MEMPHIﬁ LETTER TO BUREAU JULY NINETEEN LAST

XEROX COPY OF AN ORDER ON COURT HOUSE AND COURTROON:

[AMD PUSLICITY.
.

+
o~

? )
S r.
i‘(x—‘. {:' -
I‘”

ENCLOSING

PROCEDURE

ON THIS DATE@AN WIGHT LAWY&R COMMITTEE NAMED BY SHELBY

COUNTY, TENN,, CRIMINAL COURTAJUDGE W. PRESTON BATTLE TO

l;M—r\Tol?on _

AMr>Der, oacH _

Mr. Mohr
Mr. Bishop
Mr. Casper

Mr. Conrad
Mr. Felt
Mr. Gale
Mr {Ro

Mr. §u}?e

Mr. ’,Frotter

Miss Gandy

Mr. Callahan

Mr. Taveld

Telé. Room
Mids Holmes

INVESTIGATE POSSIBLE VIOLATIONS$OF COURT ORDER, HEﬁTTFED REEET

-~
BY PRINCIPALS IN THE FAMES EARL RAY CASE CITED ARTHUR B. HANES,

RAY S ATTORNEY SHELRBY COUNTY#SHERIFF # WILLIAN NMORRIS, JR.,

| L«S. f ATTORNEY, RAMSEY CLARK AND RUSSELL X. THOMPSON.

o pefut
- ML
A S

MEMPHIS ATTOéNEY, WITH WHOM HANES HAS DISCUSSEED POSSIBILITY OF

ASSISTING WITH RAY 'S DEFENSE. JUDGE BATTLE MADE THE FINDING

OFFICIAL AS HE ADOPTED AND SIGNED A REPORT BY THE COMMITTEE.

Lo JWE

NO PYHFEVE OR DISCIPLINARY ACTION WAS TAKEN AGAINST THE FOUR

INDIVIDUALS MENTIONED IN THE COMMITTEE REPORTWEC 3&

E)\ lu“

THE COMMITTEE IN THE FOUR-PAGE REPORT CITED THE FOLLOWING

INSTANCES OF VIOLATIONS OF THE COURT ORDER:

ONE. CERTAIN STATEMENTS ATTRIBUTED TO ARTHUR BeukdlEG o

"{%&%Féﬁis? o]

p ,/ ,Z / /‘r’) . k
“'AUGZOMGF“
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ME 44-1587

PACE TWO

T0 THE EFFECT THAT THE SHOOTING OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING., JR.,
INVOLVES A COMMUNIST CONSPIRACY, TO THE EFFECT THAT HIS CLIENT’S
RIGHTS WERE BEING TRAMPLED IN JAIL AND TO THE EFFECT THAT HE.
HIS FAMILY AND SERVANTS ARE BEING THREATENED BY "THEM® AS

QUOTED IN THE MEMPHIS "PRESS SCIMITAR"™ ISSUED DATED JULY
TWENTYSEVEN LAST AND THE COMMERCIAL APPEAL"™ OF JULY TWENTYEIGHT
LAST.

|

TWO. CERIIAN STATEMENTS IN THE “MEMPHIS PRESS SCIMITAR™ OF

JULY TWENTYSEVEN LAST ATTRIBUTED TO WILLIAN{%@§§58, SHERIFF OF
SHELBY COUNTY, TENN., CONCERNING THE COST AND EXPENSE FOR THE
SECURITY OF THE PRISONER AND THE TREATMENT OF THE PRISONER
AND THE PRISONER°S DEMEANOR AND ATTITUDE WHILE IN CONFINEMENT.
THREE. CERTAIN STATEMENTS APPEARING IN THE MEMPHIS "PRESS
SCIMITA;" OF JULY TWENTYSEVEN LAST ATTRIB%TED TO RUSSELL X.
THOMPSON CONCERNING HIS OPINION AS THE ?hILT OR INNOCENCE
OF THE DEFENDANT.
FOUR. 1IN REGARD TO ATTORNEY GENERAL CLARK, THE COMMITTEE’S
REPORT SAID THAT IN THE EVENT THAT CLARK IS A PARTICIPANT IN THE
RAY CASE, THROUGH HIS STAFF, ASSISTANTS, OFFICE ASSOCIATES, OR

END PAGE TWO
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ME 44-1987
PAGE THREE
INVESTIGATORS OR EMPLOYEES UNDER HIS SUPERVISION, THE STATEMENTS
ATTRIBUTED TO HIM AND THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AS
REFERRED TO IN "THE COMMERCIAL APPEAL" OF JULY TWENTYEIGHT LAST
ARE IN PROBABLE VIOLATION OF THE PRINFIPLES SET OUT IN SHEPHERD
VS, MAXWELL, TO THE EFFECT THAT THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF A
CONSPIRCY IN THE SHOOTING OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. THE
SHEPHERD- MAXWELL CASE INVOLVED DR, SAM SHEPHERD OF CLEVELAND,
OHIO, WHOSE CONVICTION WAS OVERTURNED BY THE U.S. SUPREME
COURT ON THE GROUNDS OF PREJUDICIAL PRETRIAL PUBLICITY.

JUDGE BATTLE SIGNED ANOTHER ORDER THIS DATE WHICH INSTRUCTED
: ALL INDIVIDUALS HAVING ANYTHING WHATSOEVER TO DO WITH THIS
CASE, CONCERING ALL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS, ALL PERSONS
EMPLOYED IN THE CRIMINAL COURTS BUILDING, AND ASSOCIATES,
DEPUTIES, ASSISTANTS, STAFF MEMBERS, LAWYERS,FéTC,jWERE

&
FORBIDDEN TO TAKE PART IN INTERVIEWS OR PRESS CONFERENCES FOf

 PUSBLICITY AND WERE ENJOINED FROM MAKING EXTRA- JUDICIAL STATEMENTS
ABOUT THIS CASE. AS TO SUCH PERSONS, THE COURT URGED SELF-
IMPOSED COMPLIANCE WITH THE ORDER IN THE INTEREST OF THE FAIR
TRIAL TO THE DEFENDANT AND TO THE STATE OF TENNESSEE. JUDGE

END PAGE THREE
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ME44-1987

PAGE FOUR

SATTLE INSTRUCTED THE CRIMINAL COURT CLERK TO SEND CERTIFIED
COPIES OF THE ORDER TO ALL PERSONS NAMED IN IT AND TO NEWSPAPERS,

RADIO AND TV STATIONS WITHIN THE COURT “S JURISDICTION.

A COPY OF THIS COURT ORDER WILL BE OBTAINED AND FORWARDED
© TO THE BUREAU ON JULY THIRTYONE NEXT. Pe

END

JCR

FBI WASH DC

Tue
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8/12/68

1 - Mr. Long

To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987)
From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

ReATlet 7/29/68,

In view of the fact that Tennessee authorities
are prosecuting subject Ray on State charges, the matter
regarding the 1966 Mustang was brought to the attention
of the Department. The Department has advised that they
will discuss this matter with Mr., Phil M. Canale, Jr.,
State Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee, in the
very near future.

In view of the above, Memphis and Atlanta
should take no further action until advised by the Bureau.

A0 /
W

1 - SAC, Atlanta (44-2386) SO 57

f T 19 AUG 13 1968
: /

REL:cs /.
(5) 4

NOTE: On 4/11/68, the Atlanta Office recovered the 1966

Mustang which was abandoned by James Earl Ray in
Atlanta, Georgia. The vehicle is still in possession of the
Atlanta Office, and has been stored in the garage space in
the basement of the Federal Building where the Atlanta Office
is located. Atlanta has requested Bureau to advise what
disposition is contemplated for the automobile.

P

MAILED 9
COMM-FBI

I'alson
eLoach

o In view of the fact that State of Tennessee is

Brshop

Casper prosecuting subject Ray, this matter was brought to the attention

Callahan

Contad of the Department, The Department has advised that they intend
‘h———— to discuss this matter with Phil M. Canale, Jr., State Attorney

Gale

Rouen

?g“ - 1 NOTE CONTINUED PAGE TWO...
Tel t:.iioom

Holmes ‘— ; ‘ﬁ." Va
Gapdy — MAIL RQOM JEEJ:’QT\G@E UNIT Cl
53AUG1 /1968 7
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NOTE CONTINUED:

General, Shelby County, Tennessee, and they will advise
the Bureau after discussion. Memphis and Atlanta are
being advised that the Department has this matter under
consideration, and to take no further action until the
Bureau so advises,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SUBJECT:

)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
- g
Memorandum

DIRECTOR, FBI DATE: 8/10/68

‘:})2(/ SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386)
! L/Lf"
MURKIN

L

Radio Station WERD, which is located at 330 suburn
Avenue, NE, Atlanta, Georgia, same address as Southern
Christian Leadership Conference (SCLC), has received a copy
of the Saturday Evening Post addressed to E, S, GALT, 330
Auburn Avenue, NE, Atlanta, Georgia, 30303, The tag also
contains the following: ''330 AUBUESPO26MAY 69,"

PHILADELPHIA DIVISION

At the Curtis Publishing Company, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, 19105, attempt to determine eircumstances of
this particular subscription,

2 ~ Bureau (RM) B&S‘SQ : R f;/
2 -~ Memphis (RM) - o]
2 - Philadelphia (RM) ,

2 - Atlanta . 4 AUG 18 186R
CSH:jlh '

(8) —— oy >

[PV 4 T S
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D-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F BI
Date: 7/24/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

i

FROM:. LEGAT, LONDON (88-72) (P)

o f
‘1

-4 MURKIN

ReBuairtel 7/15/68 requesting copies
of photographs taken of RAY at the time of his
arrest by British authorities.

It is pointed out that photographs are
not normally taken of persons arrested, and they
are only photographed when they are received in
prison to begin serving a sentence. This, of course,
did not happen in this instance.

Enclosed, however, is photograph of subject
which was used on his second Canadian passport, and
is the most recent photograph available of him. This
second passport is the one issued at Lisbon prior to
his return to London on 5/17/68.

4

f3 - Buureau (Encl. 1)1 '?

1 - Liaison (direct) " -
1 - London . ézaay 4/“} .-
ACM:cm R A

Approved:

i S}peciql Agent in Charge

i
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 1/29/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Vig _ AIRTEL AIR MAIL

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, SAVANNAH (44-1768) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel, 7/25/68.

The Bureau's attention is directed to Savannah airtel
to Bureau dated 6/25/68 captioned ''National States Rights Party;
RM (Organization), Bufile 105-66233", setting out information
that Dr. EDWARD R. FIELDS, NSRP Director, had announced thit the
Patriotic Legal Aid Fund of Savannah had offered to defend JAMES
EARL RAY, accusedslayer of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Copies of this airtel and letterhead memorandum
were furnished to Birmingham and Memphis at that time.

Savannah will alert its sources to advise this office
promptly of any information concerning future contacts with RAY.

@ ~ Bureau
1 - Memphis (44-1987)
2 - Savannah

CMO/dkm
(6)

Approved:

. Specml Agent in Charge

A O N PR
é gj LD B ]8 !
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ATRTEL

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY

AC, CHARLOTTE (#-1365) (P)
MURKIN

; Re Charlotte lcl types to Bureau dated 7/24/0580 and
i/51/68: and Bureau airitcl to Charlotic dated 7/29/408,

There iz  being furnished the laborstory herewlth
e plastic container bearing the words "Code-A~Phone,” which
containg a tape recording of volces of individuals who
contacted "The Hot Linc" column of the "Greeneboro Record”
newepaper. Acecording to Mr. DAVE ALEXANDER, City Editor
of thet neuspapcr, this tape containe the recorded meesage
of an anldentifisd male who cnlled the nowspaper on 7/23/68
sl indieated that he ko w JAMES EARL RAY wae innocent
beeausze RAY was in Grecnsboro, N, C. ot rhe time of the
cgeasgina tion of MARTIN LUTHER KING.

The Burcau in referenced alytel instructed the
Charloite Office to obtain thie tape and submit it to the
FBI laborstory inasmuch ag the laboratory may be able to
uga thie tepe in a volece comparison matlcer at¢ a later
date,

At thls ‘ime no cpecific requast is belng made
the Laboratory. Tho decigion as to what actlon ghould bhe
For tue
wormaiion of the Buremu and laboratory, the tape bein§
zent as an enclosurs ie played back on a "Code-A-FPhone,
Nodel 770, manufactured by Ford Industriez, Incorporated,
Portland, Orcgon.

Bureau (Encs. D {RM

T - Mewphise -
“ = Charlotte
_ng:dmb
)

SN ) (84-2087)

AT P
L7
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CE 442355

The "Greenegboro Record” rowspaper desires the
return of this tape, When the tape ig of no further value
to thne Laborstory, it is zeguested that it be roturned to
Chorlotie in order 'hat it may be given back o the
NOWEDAPSr.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 8/2/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (L44-38861)
ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY

FROM: SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

4

Re Charlotte teletypes to Bureau dated 7/24/68 and
7/31/68; and Bureau airtel to Charlotte dated 7/29/68.

There is " being furnished the Laboratory herewith

a plastic container bearing the words "Code-A-Phone, " which
containg a tape recordlng of voices of individuals who
contacted "The Hot Line" column of the "Greensboro Record"
newspaper. According to Mr. DAVE ALEXANDER, City Editor
of that newspaper, this tape contains the recorded message
of an unidentified male who called the newspaper on 7/23/68
and indicated that he knew JAMES EARL RAY was innocent
because RAY was in Greensboro, N. C. at the time of the
assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING.

The Bureau in referenced airtel instructed the
Charlotte Office to obtain this tape and submit it to the
FBI Laboratory inasmuch as the Laboratory may be able to
use this tape in a voice comparison matter at a later
date.

At this time no specific request 1is being made
of the Laboratory. The decision as to what action should be
taken is being left to the Bureau and Memphis. For the
information of the Bureau and Laboratory, the tape being
sent as an enclosure is played back on a "Code-A-Phone,"
Model 770, manufactured by Ford Industrles, Incorporated, .~ , ,

Portland, OregyJﬁr,_m(wjh REC 27 i
A S SR &/
(3~ Bureau (Encs. § N

RM) .
1 - Memphis a;:é?u Info) (44-1987)
2 - Charlotte t

%g¥ :dmb FV’\Q/

.....

Approved: /,
Spéc_ial Agent in Charge
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)
.

FBI

Date:

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

CE U44-1365

The "Greensboro Record" newspaper desires the
return of this tape. When the tape is of no further value
to the lLaboratory, it is requested that it be returned to
Charlotte in order that it may be given back to the
newspaper.

Approved:

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Laboratory Transmittal Form
772 -
B

“y
KW
o
(&)
-3:.. LABORATORY __ 6 . 1
1
1

ti-

- Ceneral Ivwvestd
ative Division
tt. Eil‘, LOAs B, ol
- Jxr., Lonrad
- M cwartz
- My, Chimcia

A
&3

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

FBI, Charlotte (44-1365) Pate:  August 8,

éy‘1r1r~*°*-

John Edgar Hoover, Director

REC 7

FBIFile No. 44 38861~ ’
Lab. No. E—Glg-uB
Examination requested by: Charlotte

Reference: Airtel 8/2/68

Examination requested: Engineering

Remarks:

A direct copy of the pertinent section of Q-397 has
been made and will be retained in the Radio Engineering Section
of the Laboratory for a period of six months prior to destruction.
The copy fs suitable for voice comparison purposes.

The analysis and comparison of voices for speaker
dentif1cation is conducted to provide investigative guidance.

R

E\K_Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
2 - Memphis (Info) (44-1987)

MOTE:
Coordinated with the General Investigatﬁve Divigioun,

JEC:sdn | ot et
o ‘JM . v IR
> M il 7
Toloon : }{ - o9
Del.oach / B /j ‘3\'
A

tolso e ——

‘ >
Gel.o : &
Moht \/ .
Bishop ) “"\' j"/L}v
Casper B 7
Callohan "7

Conrad — £

i

elt H ! "
Si—y 1 g
Fosen ) i e
i?ulllvaﬂ“ ; o
Tavel L. ST

Trotter i . R
Tele. Room — : (‘ir!)l

i roowlZ) teeerver unr CJADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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L S
.
¢ REPORT ()
of the General Iuvesti-
satlive Divieion
A

T
U——::‘MZ::—-—S Att, My, Lono b,

.= LABORATORY .__& ' My, Conrad
cwarta

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION: - Zhimota
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

> FBI, Charlotte pate:  Aygust 8, 1968
FBI File No. 44-'38861

Re: MURKIN Lab. No. E"G].Q-MB

Specimens received 8/5/68

Q397 "CODE-A-PHONE" tape cartridge which contains
recorded voices of individuals who contacted '"The Hot Line"
column of the "Greensboro Record" newspaper.

Results of examination:

Q397 is being returned to you under separate cover
via registered mail.

O P13 T S —

Sailat o

MAIL ROOM [:] TELETYPE UNIT D
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RECORDED FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION LAB FILE

8-6-68 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

mec Laboratory Work Sheet

Re: MURKIN File #  44-38861 -
Lab. #  E-619-MB

Examination requested by: SAC, Charlotte (44-1365) (Atl 8-2-68)

Examination requested: Engineering Date received: 8-5-68

Result of Examination: Examination by: SHIMOTA

Specimens submitted for examination

Q397 Plastic container bearing words ''Code-A-Phone'' which comains
tape recording of voices of individuals who contacted '"The Hot Line"
column of the ""Greensboro Record' newspaper.
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7/31/G8

LITHY,

388461
(‘:/} - ‘j. {)S“ ) (:51:‘:>

iy Hotel, Ik

Tn“1o,\d srevith 1o 2 Zenow cony edch of an

iroert rodleeting investicaticn conducted by

“3110L£Ln"
an liotel.,

VII;C 414 i‘ ‘Jt-"— .TJ‘Z,
and LAVREICR HﬁhD or ILUD, ,
chockad dnto the VWilliom FN .G Momphis,
2:38 p., on 4/4/G3 and ch ;cd cut at a)uro“;matuly
12:10 a.n. on 4/5/G8. X&u*;” and RAND were imaedia tnlv trans-
ported to the lienmphis Metropolitaon Alrport vin Yellow Cab.

Two individunls belioved to be identical with

VALKXER and RAID, based on the llemphis PD inv0§tluht10n and
time eclement concerning flighto leaving Metropolitan Airport,
furnished Deltn Aivlines personncl at ilctronolitan Airport
nanes of W, DAVIS and B, CIYDLOV, no addresses, departed
Hemphis via Delta Airlines f£1light # 157 nonstop to Fous»on,
Toxas, at 1:57 a.m., 4/5/068 with a schecduled arrival tine,
Houston, at 2:50 a.n ane date., Tickets for the flicht were

purchased just pr1or to departure time and since no rescervations

(® - bBurcau (Encs. 2)
2 - Menphis

RFB/ngn

(5)
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The William Len Hotel personnel advicsed that this
WLIIR is not identicl with VALNZR oxr RAND who registered at the
hotel on 4/4/C8, VWALXER, FBI # 82651D, wos intervieved by a
Buficent on 6/12/638 at St. Louis, lMo., and denied being in
Fenphis or ever flying via consercial aivlines. Driver for the
Yellow Cab Company transporting WALKER and RAND to lMetropolitan
Airport, Memphis, advised that a photegraph of WALKSR, FBI
# 52651D, is definitely not identical with either of the two
ind1v1uualu that he ﬁranupovtod to the Me Lropolltan Airport,
Memphis, in the early a.m. of 4/5/G8.

The Yellow Cab Company driver, William Len Hotel
employces, and Delta Alrlines enmployeces advise that JAMES EARL
RAY is definitely not identical with the two individuals that
they had dealinzs with in Memphis on 4/4-5/68.
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In view of the above, no further investigation is
being conducted or directed by the lMemphis Divislon conce rning
Lne William Len Hotel phasece in this matter.
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Memorandum
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It is noted that the best available informa{ion
indicates that Walker and Rand are described as white males
between the ages of 20 and 35,

2 -
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 8/9/€8

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

ATIRTEL AIR MAIL

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM? £ SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574)(P)
R %, ™~

SUBJECT:. MURKIN -
e
:ﬁ& 00 :Memphis
~ Re Birmingham airtel dated 7/19/68.

RE: WILLIE JAMES MC GUIRE

The following investigation was conducted by
SA THEODORE J., A'HEARN:

There is no such street in Ios Angeles County
as Central Parkway.

CLIFFORD MOORE, Dispatcher, Transcon, Inc.,
7745 South Paramount, Pico Rivera, California, advised
MC GUIRE is not an employee of that company. Transcon
has neither leased their equipment to another carrier
nor leased equipment from another carrier in over two
years. They have no lease truck drivers in lLos Angeles.

Personal observation at 627 South Alameda
Street, Los Angeles, reveals the entire 600 block to be
utilized by gasoline stations, a bank and parking lots.

ié)- Bureau ..
- Birmingham (44-1740)(AM)
2 - Memphis (44-1987)(AM)
2 - Los Angeles REC 39 (i
TJA/asi o ‘
(9)

Special Agent in Charge
A1 SN
LAty
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There are no inhabitable structures within this block. What
would be the equivalent of €00 South Alameda Street, lLos
Angeles, is the Hollywood Freeway, its over-crossing and
access roads.

The records of the Pacific Telephone and Telegraph
Company reveal that telephone number 827-3581 does not
exist in the entire code 213, which encompasses all of the
City and County of Ios Angeles.

The records of the Los Angeles Police Department
and Los Angeles County Sheriff's Office, as caused to be
reviewed by IC MERTON R, ANDERSON, JR., on &/7/68, contain
no record for WILLIE JAMES MC GUIRE based on descriptive
information available.

Indices of the Los Angeles Office are negative
regarding MC GUIRE,
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L2l 2N BOFLRRID 3710760 DX

CIRcCTOR (44-335861)
SPRINGFIZLD (44- 61)

ol Cwe S5IX CGWE FOUK=-C ADVISZLD
CCHWTACT THREE PZRIONS WHO ARE BELIEZVID ATLE
DELNAR GRINDS FF, A2 JOHN [HC CLIN

KICHRARD CONVINGTON,
“TYTHREE ZUICK AND LATER In FIFTYSEVEN PLYMCUTA O

A

THZ BAKK OF ALTON: FURTHER THEY CAN TESTIFY CORVIUGTOX
- )

UEARILG DARK BLUL WINDBREAXER AND GRIKDSTAFF WEARIKG LIGHT 2LUZ
COVERALLS. 0&"3, -
100, 4

GRINDSTAFF, WIFE OF DILMAR, STATES SHE

_):.t,

PHYLIS
KZCALL COVERALLS, NCR CAN SHE RECALL DILUARTS A

o
v e

CCPIES MAILED TO CHICAGO, ANDIST. LOUIS, Oty AUG 13 1968

=ND
ERd
Fol WASH DC

51 iu1 1968

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




4 v_‘{'y N ~
2 SETS iy U

1y
[oX3;

i

. S DEPT. OF JUSTICE

[+ o]
o w
- (& ]
= .-
. o S
o -
o [T
o
I~ —
a.
w
< =]
e -5
[ -
=] =
L=

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

: Mr. DeLoach >f> paTE: August 12, 1968

X Mr. DeLoach
- A, Rosekgﬁ Mr. Rosen
: / Mr. Malley

Mr., McGowan

SUBJECT: MURKIN Mr. Long

YA

Mr. Sullivan

This is the case involving the murder of i:@“\

Martin Luther King, Jr. /J} |
iy

}

4

William Somersett, a former symbol informant
was discontinued by the Bureau as he furnished unreliable
information and information that could not be verified
or corroborated. He recently provided information to the
effect that several individuals involved in various acts
of violence in Mississippi could possibly be involved in
the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. The person
allegedly furnishing information to the former informant
is Margaret Capomacchia, who is believed to be mentally
disturbed and is the mother of Kathleen Ainsworth, who
was involved in the bombing at the residence of Meyer
Davidson, Meridian, Mississippi, on 6/30/68. Ainsworth
was killed in an exchange of gunfire with police officers,

, Our Jackson Office has accounted for the where-
; abouts of these individuals enumerated by the former
' informant during the pertinent time. The mother of
 Ainsworth was located and interviewed, and she refused
: to discuss the entire matter. She denied knowing anyone
' by the names as enumerated by the former informant.

Miami points out that prior interviews with the son and

. daughter-in-law of Capomacchia indicate that she has a
‘mental problem,

EC-35 /7
In view of the alleged mental condgg§%n of the

mother of Ainsworth and in view of the past performanceg . - ;-
of the former informant, coupled with the possibility S
that he may be fabricating the entire situation, Miami wceem =
is being instructed to have no further contact with the
former informant in regard to this alleged conspiracy.
We are also instructing Miami, as well as other interested
offices, not to conduct any further investigation; however,

if any information comes to their attention they should
notify the Bureau, submit same with recommandations and
take no further action,

Enclosure/L.bqt—— L~/ & i

LS \{
CONTINUED - OVER
REL:cs

0 @ b

(I
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Memo Rosen to Deloach
RE: MURKIN

RECOMMENDATION:

If approved, the attached communication will be
transmitted to Miami, with copies to Jackson and Memphis,
which contains Bureau instructions along the lines set
forth.
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) .

FBI
Date: 8/12/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: ~  SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

00: MEMPHIS

On 8/12/68, HUGH EGERTON, until recently Postal
Inspector and now Assistant Postmaster, Birmingham, (protect
identity), advised the Birmingham Post Office is returning
to the sender as undeliverable a letter postmarked 8/8/68,
addressed to ERIC GALT, 2608 Highland Ave., Birmingham, Ala.
The letter bears the return address, Delangre & Mortensen
Screens, 7557 Sunset Blvd., Hollywood, Calif. 90046, and,
according to EGERTON, appears to be an advertising brochure
pertaining to Mortensen Texture screens, textbooks and dark
room printing material. He stated apparently the company
sending the brochure to ERIC GALT deals primarily in
photographic equipment. EGERTON said the address on the
letter appeared to be the type of address which would be
taken from a mailing list.

Los Angeles, if not already done, will contact
DeLangre & Mortensen Screens, 7557 Sunset Blvd., Hollywood,
and determine whether this company has had previous dealings
with subject as ERIC GALT and, if so, the details of their
transactions with GALT. p

C. C. - Bishop RE_G%% E o £

~ Bureau .
Los Angdes (44-1574) (AM) 2 AUG 14 1968
Memphis (44-1987)
Birmingham ——
rvm

al Agent in Charge
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